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Case Statistics
Eastern District
of May, 2023 Year to Date
_ Ch.7 92 Ch.7 387
North Carolina Ch. 11 2 Ch. 11 19
CM/ECF Ch. 12 1 Ch. 12 2
R Ch. 13 239 Ch. 13 1103
Ch.9 0 Ch.9 0
Ch. 15 0 Ch. 15 0
- Total 334 Total 1511
In this issue:
Ce S June, 2023 Year to Date
Local Rules Ch. 7 69 Ch. 7 458
. Ch. 11 4 Ch. 11 22
Committee
Ch. 12 0 Ch. 12 2
Reduced Ch. 13 250 Ch. 13 1352
Response Ch. 9 0 Ch. 9 O
Time/Expedited Ch. 15 0 Ch. 15 0
Total 323 Total 1834
Hearing
LmMm July, 2023 Year to Date
Request for Ch.7 86 Ch.7 544
Ch. 11 6 Ch. 11 28
comments Ch. 12 0 Ch. 12 2
Case Ch. 13 220 Ch. 13 1572
Assignments Ch' 9 O Ch' 9 O
Ch. 15 0 Ch. 15 0
. Total 312 Total 2146
CM/ECF
Contacts
Local Rules Committee
A general order was entered on August 17, 2023 by the Judges for the
EDNC updating the appointments to the local rules committee for 2023.
A copy of the order may be viewed by clicking here.



https://www.nceb.uscourts.gov/sites/nceb/files/2023%20Appointment%20of%20Local%20Rules%20Cmte.pdf

Reduced Response Time/Expedited Hearing

When filing a motion to both reduce response time and expedite
hearing, the court’s procedure is as follows:

1. The motion should be filed without a notice included.

2. A proposed order allowing the motion should be uploaded with
the correct response deadline and hearing information.

3. Once the signed order has been entered, a Notice of Hearing and
Certificate of Service should be filed, which includes the date,
time, and place of the hearing. (Note: This should be filed using
the Notice of Hearing event under Miscellaneous, NOT the
Notice of Motion event.) When docketing, the drop-down box
containing the hearing information should be selected.

Loan Modification Management

Please be advised that the LMM order approving final loan
modification has been revised and the updated version has been posted
to the local forms section on the court’s website. Going forward, the
updated order should be submitted to the court. The order may be
viewed by clicking here.

Request for Comments

The Judicial Conference Committee on Rules of Practice and
Procedure has approved publication for public comment of the
following proposed amendments to existing rules and forms, as well as
one new rule. The proposals and supporting materials are posted on the
Judiciary’s website and may be viewed by clicking here. The public
comment period opens on August 15, 2023, and closes on February 16,
2024.



https://www.nceb.uscourts.gov/sites/nceb/files/LMM%20Form%2016%20-%20Loan%20Modification%20Order-1.docx
https://www.uscourts.gov/rules-policies/proposed-amendments-published-public-comment

Updated Case Assignments

Our case assignments changed effective July 5, 2023. Please review the
updated list for Case Administrators and Operations Analysts below. If
you have any questions relating to a specific case, please contact the
appropriate person based on the last two digits of the case number.

Case Administrators:

Ending | Contact Person: Email Address: Phone:
with:
00-15 Jade Felder- Jade_Campbell@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3867
Campbell

16-31 | Ahronda Crossman | Ahronda_Crossman@nceb.uscourts.gov | (919)334-3842

32-47 Roxanne Parker Roxanne_Parker@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3803

48-63 Anna Brock Anna_Brock@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3816
64-79 Amy Bissette Amy_Bissette@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3849
80-95 Erin Donnery Erin_Donnery@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3847
96-99 Carrie Wiggins Carrie_Wiggins@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3858

Operations Analysts:

Contact Person: Email Address: Phone:
Christy Gurgone Christy_Gurgone@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-
00-31 3848
Dawn Wright Dawn_Wright@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-
32-63 3807
Kelly Shum-Drake | Kelly_Shum-Drake@nceb.uscourts.gov | (919)334-
64-99 3806




QUESTIONS/ANSWERS:
Q. I've filed a pleading in error. Can the docket entry be removed?

A. No. Since we are a NextGen court, we are no longer able to delete
docket entries. Please take extra care to ensure that pleadings are being
filed properly the first time. If you're unsure as to how something should be
filed, please contact the Helpdesk first.

Tip: When browsing for documents, right click and open them first to ensure
that the correct PDF is being attached.

CM/ECF Contacts:
Helpdesk Line: (919)334-3850

Kelly Shum-Drake
Telephone Number: (919)334-3806

E-Mail Address: Kelly Shum-Drake@nceb.uscourts.gov

Dawn Wright
Telephone Number: (919)334-3807
E-Mail Address: Dawn_Wright@nceb.uscourts.gov

Christy Gurgone
Telephone Number: (919)334-3848

E-Mail Address: Christy Gurgone@nceb.uscourts.gov

Also, please look for the below icon on our homepage in order to access our
Live Chat feature!
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